
DOCKET ITEM #4  
Special Use Permit #2017-0088 
405 North Alfred Street 
_________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request for additional building 
height and for a front yard setback 
modification to add a dormer to the 
roof of an existing semi-detached, 
two-family dwelling. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

October 3, 2017 

City Council  
Hearing: 

October 14, 2017 

Address:   
405 North Alfred Street 

Zone:  
 

CL/Commercial Low 

Applicants:  
Wayne A. and Sherrill Neale 

Small Area Plan: Braddock Road Metro Station  

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewers: Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
 

CONSENT  AGENDA  ITEM 
If no one asks to speak about this case prior 
to the hearing, it will be approved without 
discussion as part of the Consent Agenda. 

 

mailto:ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicants, Wayne A. and Sherrill Neale, request Special Use Permit approval for additional 
building height to add a roof to an existing semi-detached, two family dwelling and for a front 
yard setback modification. 
  
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site contains one rectangular-shaped lot of record at 405 North Alfred Street. The lot 
has 18.25 feet of frontage, a depth of 56 feet, and a lot area of 1,022 square feet. It is developed 
with a three-story, 2,292 square foot, semi-detached, two family dwelling (Fig. 1). Residential 
dwellings primarily surround the lot. An office building, day care center, and church are also 
located in the neighborhood. 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) approved BZA 
#1695 in February 1978, which granted variances for 
side, front, and rear yard setbacks for the 
construction of two semi-detached, two-family 
dwellings at 405 and 407 North Alfred Street in the 
C-2 zone. The front yard setback variance allowed 
the applicant to construct the dwelling to the front 
property line in alignment with neighboring 
properties, rather than adhere to the minimum 20-
foot setback requirement of the C-2 zone. The semi-
detached dwellings were constructed in 1979. The 
lot was rezoned as CL in 1992, which also requires a 
20-foot setback. 
 
In December 2016, the applicant submitted 
applications, BAR #2016-00449 and BAR #2016-
00450, to the Parker-Gray Board of Architectural 
Review (BAR) for work related to the addition of a 
roof dormer to the front of the building at 405 North Alfred Street. The Zoning review revealed 
that the dormer addition exceeded the 35-foot height requirement with a measurement of 36 feet 
from average existing grade to the highest roof midpoint, the midpoint of the proposed dormer. 
The height of the existing building complies with the height requirement as it measures 33 feet in 
height to the mid-point of the sloping roof. In addition, the Zoning analysis found for the BAR 
applications found that the previously approved front setback variance specifically applied only 
to the building construction that was approved by the BZA in 1978, and would require a front 
setback modification with the proposed dormer addition. The BAR cases were tentatively 
deferred until October 25, 2017 to address the outstanding zoning issues through the Special Use 
Permit process. 

Fig. 1: 405 North Alfred Street 
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 PROPOSAL 
 

The applicants request SUP approval for additional height for a proposed roof dormer addition to 
the front of an existing semi-detached dwelling at 405 North Alfred Street. The dormer addition 
would provide a street view from the attic. As measured from the mid-point of the dormer, the 
height would be 36 feet (Figs. 2 and 3). The dormer addition would not increase the Floor Area 
Ratio for the dwelling. A front-yard setback modification of 20 feet is also requested. No other 
changes are proposed to the existing dwelling. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig. 2: Proposed dormer and height measurements 
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ZONING 
 
The subject property is located in the CL/Commercial Low zone. Section 4-102(A.1) of the 
Zoning Ordinance permits two-family dwellings in the CL zone. Section 4-106(2)(a) requires 20-
foot front yard setbacks for two-family dwellings. Section 4-106(C) permits up to a 35 foot 
building height in the CL zone unless a Special Use Permit is granted for additional height. 
Section 11-416(C) allows for City Council review of lot modifications requests as part of an SUP 
application.  
 
The lot is located within the locally regulated Parker-Gray District. Exterior alterations visible 
from a public way require review and approval by the Parker-Gray Board of Architectural 
Review (BAR). 
 
 MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The lot is located within the Braddock Road Metro Station Small Area Plan which designates 
this property for residential use. The residential use also complies with the Braddock Metro 
Neighborhood Plan area of the small area plan, where it is located.  

Fig. 3: Attic floor plan 
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II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the requests for a one-foot height increase of the dwelling at 405 North Alfred 
Street and for a front yard setback 
modification. Although the minor addition of 
a roof dormer prompts a technical 
recalculation of height, the overall dwelling 
height would remain visually compatible 
with adjacent dwellings, particularly those to 
the immediate south of the subject property 
(Fig. 4).  
 
Additionally, the dormer addition to the 
facade triggered the need for a technical 
approval of a front yard setback modification 
for compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. 
The existing front setback continues to be 
consistent with adjacent properties and 
contributes to the uniformity of the block 
face.   
 
Staff recommends approval of the SUP 
requests. 
 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The design of the dwelling shall be substantially consistent with the illustrations 
 submitted on July 18, 2017.  (P&Z)  

 
2. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 
 during construction activity. (P&Z) 
 
 
 
 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Land Use Regulatory Services Division Chief,  
 Planning and Zoning; 
 Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner. 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  

Fig. 4: Heights of adjacent dwellings to the south of 405 
North Alfred Street (left)  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
No comments received 
 
 
Code Enforcement: 
No comments received 
 
 
Fire: 
No comments 
 
 
Health: 
No comments 
 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
No comments received 
 
 
Police Department: 
No comments received 
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